In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator's progress report

&

Companies House

Company details

Company number l 0 [?FF’?’?FE

SATURDAY

WA

30/03/2019 #183
COMPANIES HOUSE

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Glyncastle Pic (Formerly Unity Power Plc)

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forename(s) Stephen Robert
Surname Cork

Administrator’s address
Building namefnumber| 6 Snow Hill

Street [

Post town | London

County/Region |

Posicode [Elcft1]al f2laly
Country

u Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) Andrew Howard

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Beckingham another administrator.
Administrator’s address @
Building name/number rs Snow Hill © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street I another administrator.
Post town London
County/Region (
Postcode l E(Cl1|A 2 1A|Y
Country |

04717 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Period of progress report

From date

~

203 8 [2fof1fs

To date

2> b2 falofile

7|

Progress repouf\

[ lattachaco y 0 the progress report

Sign and date /\-/

Administrator's
signature

Sgnatue

Signature date

212 ) Plolls

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

] Gratmame Ban Parsons

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

et Cork Gully LLP

6 Snow Hill

' Address

|
-

London

l Post town

County/Region

== [E[c[T[A[ [2[A]Y.

| Country

|ﬁc

[ 02072682150

W4 checkiist '

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff,

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.geov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




CORK GULLY

Glyncastle Plc (formerly Unity
Power Plc) and its
Subsidiaries

(in Admin stration)

Joint Administrators’ Prograss Report




oo 2y aeka entaog s we sy B o) Slanty bo conts

Feas I HETOTERE ] fen iy gl psobheracy smaal o

PR S TN le B TP

Cledrgants g et cngd st

T curend frasling —oy et s o gly

vieder foor ar RIE T W IS (IR

e riin




Contents

Glyncastle Group Progress Repart

Appendices

Agppendix [ Statutory Information
Appendix II: Group Structure

Appendix il Extract from the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

Appendix IV: Summaiy of Feceipts &
Payments

Appeidix V: Summary of the Joint
Administrator's Time Costs

13

21



Cork Gully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Glyncastie plc (formerly Unity Power plc), Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited),
Glyncastle Mineral Handling Limited (formerly Horizon
Mineral Handling Limited), Glyncastle Resource Limited
{formerly Unity Mine Limited}, Ocean Goal Limited, Abhey
Mine Limited, Centreclear Limited (all in Administration)
{together “the Group”)

1. Introduction

Andrew Beckingham and | were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Group on 30 October 2013,

The automatic end of each Administration was extendeg
from 30 October 2014 to 31 January 2015 by virtue of the
consent of creditors {in accordance with paragraph 78(2) of
Schedule B1 1o the nsolvency Act 1886) and subsequently
by the Court to 31 July 2015 and. thereafter, to 31 January
2018, 31 July 2018, 30 November 2018, 31 March 2017 and
30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, § April 2018, 6 October
2018 and 25 January 2019.

On application of the Joint Administrators the pertod of each
Adrinistration was further extended by the Court to 24 May
2019 for the reasons explained herain.

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 18.2
of the Insolvency Ruies 2016 and provides creditors with an
update on the progress of each of the Administrations since
our last report for the pericd to 22 February 2019,

Creditors will note that the Joint Administrators are abie to
seek to extend the Administrations by virtue of clause (a)(iv}
of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals, as set out
at Appendix 3 to this report, which provide that the Jaint
Administrators may be at liberty to do all such things and
generally exercise all their powers as Joint Adiministrators
as they in their discretion consider desirable in order to
achieve the purpose of the Administrations or to protect
and preserve the assets of the Group or maximise the
realisations of those assets or of any purpese incidental to
the proposals.

In June 2017, the registered names of certain of the Group
companies were changed to facilitate the sale process as
the name change better reflected the underlying resource.
Reference is made in this report on occasion to the former
nares of the companies in order to maintain consistency
with previous reports.

2. Details of the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Cach of the companies within the Group was placoed nto
administration on 30 Oclober 2013 and Andrew Beckingham
and | were appointed as Joint Administrators. The Joint
Administrators carry out their functions jointly and severally.

We consider that the EC regulation on  insolvency
proceedings applies 1o the Group ard alse consider that
they are “main” proceedings as the Group's registered
office and forrner management address are in the United
Kingdom.

3. Statutory information

The astatutory information relating to the Group is attached
at Appendix 1.

4, Principal Activity of the Companies

As previously reported, the principal activity of the Group
is the development and operation of the Unity underground
coal mine. located in the Vale of Neath. South Wales. The
Unity mine is the iargest drift mine in Wales and holds
substantial deposits of high ranking anthracite coal suitable
for the steel industry, thermal power stations, ferrc-ailoy
carbon additive and carbonisation plants, water treatment
and domestic use Mmarkets. For ease of reference. we
remind you of the activity of each of the entities within the
Group as follows:

. Giyncastle plc (formerly Unity Power plc) and
Glyncastie Mining Limited {formerly Herizon Mining
Limited)

Glyncastle ple is the ultimate parent of the Group and
whally owns all of the other companies, either directly
or indirectly. A detailled group structure is attached at
Appendix 2. The principal activity of both Glyncastie
plc and its wnmediate subsidiary, Glyncastle Mining
Limited, is to raise and provide finance to all other
companies within the Group.

Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine
Limited)

The mining operation of the Group is carried out by
Giyncastle Resowrce Limitedt.  Development of ihe
ming began in 2008 and extraction from 2011, Under



ot Agmenstrators” Pregreas [iepost, March 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

the current operating license the mine 15 focused on
establishing coal mming operations at the six feet
seam. where there are an estimated 205 million tonnes
of reserves,

In 2011 and 2012 the Coal Authornity granted extensicns
to the Unity Mine license area and an option for [ease,
increasing total estimated reserves to $72 million

tonnes.
. Ocean Coal Limited

In addition to the above reserves, Ocean Coal Limited,
a non-trading entity, held a conditignal exploration
license to exploit deposits at the Ocean Coal field.
It 1s estimated that this site holds further reserves of
approximately 1,300 mullion tonnes.

. Centreclear Limited

To faciiitate transport to ang from the Unity Mine site
a raithead has been caonstructed on the surface. The
existing railway line capacity is 1.8 mullion tonnes per
yaar. Centreclear Limited owns the railhead and is
the entity responsible for seeking opportunities in rail
infrastructure,

. Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Minerat
Handling Limited (formerly Horizon Mineral
Handling Limited)

Both Abbey Mine Limited and Glyncastle Mineral
Handiing Limited are pon-trading entities and are
currently classified as dermant.

5. Steps Taken Since Our Last Report To
Creditors

Since our last report to creditors. we have primarily been
engaged with regaird to the following matters:

. Extension of the Administrations

Given the complexity of the sale transaction, a funher
extension of the administration to 24 May 2019 was
sought from the court. This extension will:

- Allow time for the Receiver of the Share Capital to
somplete the proposed sale of the Shares. Enable
ther orderly handover of the mine and other assels

within the Subsidiary Companies to a purchaser.

. The heneficial conclusion of alf other matters
required in advance of the Administrators ceasing
ta act.

Extension of the Creditor Vofuntary Arrangements

The administrations are due to expire on 24 May 2018,
Given the complexity of the sale transacton a further
extension of the admnistrations to 74 May 2019 was
sought so as to mirror the proposed extension of
the duration of the CVAs. This further extension was
approved by creditors on 21 January 2019, This will
give sufficient hme to ailow the transaction to complete
and for the CVA Fund to be created and distributions
to be made i accordance with the terms of the CVA,

Reporting to the creditors’ committee and Secured
Creditors

We have regularly updated the Secured Creditors with
regard to the progress made during the report period,
particularly those that sit on the credlors’ committees
n respect of Giyncastle Resource Limited (formerly
Unity Mine Limited). Glyncastle Mining Limited dformerly
Horizan Mining Limited) and Glyncaslle ple {formerly
Unily Power plo).

Mine Care & Maintenance

The care and maintenance program has continued in
this report peried with all statutory roles being fulfiled
in accordance with mining regulations. The team
i5 primarily invelved with monitoring and regulating
methane emissions at the mine's surface, ensunng
surface lagoons are complant with environmental
legislation and 24/7 security.

Bwich Ffos Open-Cast Quarry

In addition to the mine care and maintenance program,
we have aiso sought te safeguard the Group's interest
in the nearby open-cast quarty known as Bwlch FHos.
Upan appeintment, it was decmed necessary to retain
the benefit of the waste disposal facility that the quarry
provides in the form of volds for mina spoill thereby
preserving the value of the mine and the Group as a

whole.



ok Gy LLE

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

We continue to mamtain a dialogue with the relevant
land and mineral leasetiolders and the local planning
authority with a view to preserving the Group's interest.

6. Receipts and Payments

Abstract summaries of the Joint Administrators' receipts
and payments for the Group are attached at Appendix 4.
The statements confirm both the receipts and payments
made during this report pericd, being from 23 August 2018
to 22 February 2019, and the totat receipts and payments to
date. There have been na receipts or paymeits with respect
to the administration of Glyncastle Mineral Handbing Lirmited
{formerly Horzon Mineral Handling Uirnited).

All receipts and payments disclosed in Appendix 4 are net of
VAT and VAT is recoverable in respect of each entity through
the group VAT registration in the name of Glyncastle plc
(formerly Linity Power plo). The recaipls and payments are
largely self-explanatary, however, we comment on the more
significant transactions in the report period for Glyncastie
Resource Limited (fermerly tUnity Mine Lirmited). being the
Admmistration of the principal business activity, as follows:

Receipts
M Trading Loans

Grven the protracted nature of the sales process. it has
been necessary to secure additional funding in order 1o
defray certain trading expenses of the Administration
of Glyncastle Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine
. imited). The Secured Creditors continue to be informed
of the trading position and external financial support
has been cbiained during the report period. totalling
£124,812.87, n order to facilitate the conclusion of
the sales process. Such advances will be repaid as an
expense of the Administration,

. Bank Interest Gross

Bank interest was accrued in the post-appointment
bank account to the sum of £1.06.

Sundry Refund

Arefund of £6,090.31 was received from the Comipany’'s
post-appointment bankers.

Payments

Electricity & Gas

Electricity and gas bills relating to the care and
maintenance program, totalling £1.23.1.43, have peen
pad in this report pariod,

Wages & Salaries

In order 1o facilitate thre ongoing care and maintenance
prograimima, a skeleton team of staff retmans employed
by Glyncastle Rescurce Lirmted dormerly Unity Minc
Limited. Wages and salaries pald during the repont
paniod totalled £50,948.7 7.

Site Security

In order to comply with our insurance policies and
safequard the Group’s assets. 2.1/7 security at the
surface of the underground deep-mine and mcbile
patrols of the open-cast quarry remain in place. During
the report penod, £721.038.23 has been paid in this
regard.

Professional Fees and Expenses

The Joint Administrators have instiucted a number of
third party agents and protessional advisors 1o assist
with achieving the purpose of the Administrations. A
total of £11,000 has been paid te such advisors during
the report period. Further detail of the comparnes
engaged, asd the fees pald. are included in section 13
to this repor,

Telephone, Internet and IT Maintenance

The sum of £1.646.72 was paid to telecom sarvice
providers and 1T maintenance companies o ensure the
ming's monitoring and communication facihties remamn
in working order.

Repair and Maintenance

The care and mainenance program has continued in
this reporting period and £718 was paid in this regard

Legal Fees and Expenses

Costs of £3.500 have been paid in relatbion to legal foes
and expoenses m this reporting penod.

Stationary, Printing and Postage



Joirt Administrators' Progress Report, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Stationary and printing costs totalled C87.87 in the
reporting period.

- Permits, Registrations & Subscriptions

The sum of £51.314.57 was paid to Natural Besource
Wales to maintain the Group’'s environmental permits
and water abstraction and discharge licenses.

Storage Costs

Costs of £3.68 in respect of storing the Company's
books and records were incurred 1n the perioc.

Bank Charges

Bank charges in the period amountad to £110.65.
. Water Rates

Water rates for the period amounted to £164.16,

License Fees

The sum of £575 was paid to The Coal Authority in

relation to license fees,

7. Outcome for creditors
Secured Creditors

The Joint Administrators would note that all assets held by
the Group are subject 1o collaternlised cross guarantees in
favor of the Secured Creditors. The relative security rights of
these creditors are recorded by a format priority agreement
and as at the date of appointment totaled approximately
84,326,854 (in addition to accruing interest).

The sale proceeds to be recesived from the cnvisaged sale
of the Share Capital are subject 1o the securty grantad to
the Secured Creditors. Details of the sale consideration and
outcame for the Secured Creditors will remain confidentiat
until such time that the sale of the Share Capitalis completed.
We are regularly reporting to the Secured Creditors under
separate cover.

Preferential Creditors

The Directors” statemert of aftairs for Glyncastie Resource
Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited) estimated preferential
creditars of £162.648 in respect of outstanding employee
hofiday entitlerncnis, The Redundancy Paymaents Service

has now submitted a claim with respect to preferential
amounts paid to employees and. accordingly. it is anticipated
preferentiai claims will total approximately £122,000. The
claims are yet to be adjudicated.

There are no preferential claims against any of the other
companies within the Group on account of these entities
having no employees.

Following the completion of a saie of the Share Capital,
there will be nsufficient realisations 10 pay a dividend 1o
the preferential creditors of Glyhcastle Resource Limited
(formerly Unity Mine Limited) given the level of indebtedness
io the Secured Creditors. Under the terms of the CVA
Proposal agreed by creditors, a contribution will however
be made avallable from the sale proceeds {which are the
subject of the Secured Creditors” fixed charges) to allow the
creation of the CVA Fund so that the costs and expenses
of the administration and GVA process can be paid and to
permit the payment of a dividend of 100 pence in the pound
to the preferential creditors.

Non-preferential Unsecured Craditors {including Crown
Creditors)

There are provisions within the insalvency legislation that
require an administrator to set aside a percentage of a
company’'s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors
in cases where the company gave a floating charge over lis
assets to a fender on or after 15 September 2003. This is
known as the “prescrined part of the net property.”

A company’s net property 1§ that which s left from the
procecds of sale after settlement of any fixed charge over
the property and after paying any prefereitial creditors, but
before paying the lender who holds a fleating charge. An
adpunistratar has to sef asidear

. 0% of the first ©10.000 of the net propetty; and
. 20% of the remaining net properly up to a maximum
of £800,000,

Foliowing the completien of a sale of the Share Capital,
such realisations would be payable to the Secured
Craditors under their fixed charge. Given the extent of the
indebtedness fatling due to the Secured Gredilors. there will
be no net properly and, accordingly, no Prescribed Pari can
be set aside with which to pay a dividend to the ordinary
unsecured creditors.



Cork Gully 1 L9

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Under the terms of the CVA Proposal agreed by creditors
n October 2018, a contribubtion will however be made from
the sale proceeds (which are the subject of the Secured
Creditors™ fixed charges) to allow the creation of the CVA
Fund so that the costs and expenses of the administration
and CVA process (“the Costs and Expenses™) can be
paid and to permit the payment of a dividend to both the
preferential and ordinary unsecured craditers,

On present infermation, it is estirmated that the quantum of
the dividend to the erdinary unsecured creditors in respect
of each of the subsidiaries wilt be as follows:

Company Est. Dividend to Ordinary
Creditors (perce in the £

Glyrgaslia Mawng Limstad RS
Glyncastle Rescuce Limmites 0.06
Ocaan Coal Linuted PR
Gilyncastle Mineral Handbng Limded 0.07
ol o3}

Abbey Mine Lim:itea

Centeclear Limeted

Please note that the quantum of the estimated part of the
CVA Fund available to ordinary creditors and, in turn, the
propoesed dividend may vary subject to

1. The guantum of the Costs and Expenses,

2. The guantum of claims receved from the
Prefarential Creditors; and

3. The quantum of the claims of Ordinary Creditors

The statements of affairs submittedf in respect of each of
the subsidiaries included ordinary unsecured creditors
with an estimated total liability of ©234,547,330. To date,
we have received claims from 123 creditors at a total of
164,738,188,

The ordinary unsecured creditors for each of the companies
within the Group are as follows:
CTompany Statement of Claims
affairs (£) Received(F)

Ghyncastie ple 14.285.923 A836 9A4

Glynoastle Maning Lmited F0.837,240 40956151

Givngaste Resourca Limited 163 234 478 e 2an

Qoean Coat Limited IITRTUSS ¥ 519,974
Glyngasile Minerat Handing Lamiden Z8.3%C 235 2 HER,7H0
Aubey Mine LMites 23,736 820 355,857
Centieciaar Limitad 28,236 708 2.8068.200
Total - 234,547,330 164,738,188

ceinpany icclude an
VO GeO3E QUAraniged aganTit
in each of the statengnt
pares,

nete that the staterrents of akoi
cured lapiity of L25 437,873 woich
eanns uf the Companies. Despata the habiddy apoean
of at nEed 10 GO rshad LV ere of the O
A
1d miesstration of Glyncastle Rasourcs Limiten, Tne apows 1203l of ©034 847 300
for claims racerdea on the guectar's slatemert o affars excludes the duplicauen
of tha claim i the additipnal sie

Hs;

s, 1% hatlty woubd w
T tne clmim subrmirte s for thes ameum nas bean receidec a

teants of attars

The claims recewved 1o date will be adjudicated by the
Supervisor of the respective company voluntary arrangement
for the purpose of payig the agreed dividend to ordinary
unsecured creditors following the sate ot the Share Capital.

Please note. a company voluntary arrangement was not
proposed in respect of Glyncastie ple (formerly Unity Powear
ole} as this company will not transfer to the buyer of the
Share Capial. This company will exit administration by way
of liquidation or dissolution and a dwvidend will not be paid
to its unsacured creditors by virtue of the Prescriced Part

or otherwise,

8. Investigation into the Affairs of the Company

Following our initial myvestigations, we have continued our
enquings into the Group’s affairs to establish whether there
are any further potential asset recoveries or matters that
justify further investigatian. Our review fs taking into account
the public interest, the tikehhood of potential recoveries and
the costs of investigation and litigation.

Under statute. a confidential report is required to be
submitted to the Secretary of State to include any matters
which have come to our attention during tho course of
our work which may indicate that the conduct of any past
{within 3 years of our appointment) or presant director woutd
make him unfit 1o be concerned with the managament of
a limited liability company. A report was submitted in thig
regard within six months of our appointment for each of the

companies within the Group.



Jomt Aaremistratary” Pragress Rapart, March 2018

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

9. Achievement of the statutory purpose of the
Administration

The first objective of any adminstration is to seek to rescue
the COMPany as a goirng Concern.

At the present time. we are of the opmion that ah of
the companies within the Group. with the exception of
Glynsastie plc formerly Umty Power ple). will be rescued as
a going concern by way of a sale of its shares in Glyncastle
Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining Limited) to either
Party A (subject to sourcmg additional investment) or
another interested party and the subseguent completion of
tha approved company voluntary arrangements.,

Should ihe sale not complete as anticipated, any interested
party may reguest to structure z sale in another manner, e.g.
a sale of the companies’ business and assets as opposed
to a sate of Horizon Mining Linuted’s shares. In this instance.
the outcome for each of the companies within the Group
and its creditars would be dependent upon the proposed
deat structure and level of realisations. This could result in
either certain companies being rescued as a going concern
or. at the very least, reafising propetty in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured crediteors in accordance
with objective {¢) of the hierarchical statutary purpose of an
administration,

10. Application for extension

The automatic end of each of the Administrations was
ongmally 30 Qctober 2014, This was extended with the
consent of the secured creditors to 31 January 2015 {in
accordance with Paragroph 782)4a) of Schadule B1 of the
Acty and subsequently by the Court to 31 July 2015 and,
thergafter, to 31 January 2016, 31 July 2016, 30 November
2016, 31 March 2017 and 30 June 2017, 31 January 2018, 6
April 2018, 6 October 2018 and 25 January 2019.

Given the withdrawal of Party A's major investor, an
appiication was made to the Court 1o further extend the end
of the Administrations to 24 May 2019, The application was
granieu by the court on 23 January 2019,

The further extension wili provide additional time for:

The transaction with Party A to complate and for the
CVA Fund 1o be created and distributions to be made
in accordance with the termns of the CvAsg,

' for the Recewer of the Share Capital to complete
the proposed saie of the Shares, Enable the orderly
handover of the rine and other assets within the
Subsidiary Comparies to a purchaser.

. The orderly handover of the mine and othet assets
within the Group to the buyer:

- The beneficial conclugion of all other matters required
in advance of the Joint Administrators ceasing o act.

If the Admunistrations were not extended and cach of the
companies within the Group were to enter liquidaticn, the
aforementioned purpase of the Admunistrations would not
be achigvable given:

. The retevant mining licenses would be revoked by
the Coat Authority, leading to an abandonment of the
mine and foss of a recognised businegss to sell;

. Valuable brought forward trading losses would be lost
(estimated to be worth circa £8 miflion);

' The offer from Party A wauld be withdrawin; and
. I'tie approved CVAS would not be implemented.

The Unity mine remains ab atractive and feasible proposition
despite the present challenges facing the UK ceal and steel
industries. The key reasons for this are:

. The coal resource (972 rmuliion tonnes) within the
Horizon licence areas (M1 H2 and M3 is a high-
ranking anthracite grade coal which accounts for just
1% of glebal coal reserves and. accordingly, is a rare
commedity which commands a premium price:

- Anthracite has wide industrial use and the ming’s key
markets are domestic and industrial heating products.
esoteric products used in carbon-additive processes
and water filtration. Such markets are not atfected by
the global depression of thermal coal prices or the
paolitical desre to move away from coal-fired power
stations,

. The exhaustion of domestic open-cast anthracita coal
regerves will create strong market opportunities for any
buyer through 2017/2018:

. The mineg witt be the only high rank anthracite mine in

6



Cork Gudly LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

Europe;

- Brexit is unlikely to materially affect the business model
given only 4% of target revenue is from EU markets
and, notwithstanding this, a weakened pound will
make the price of exports more competitive.

As seffer of the Share Caplial. Glyncastle plc {formerly Unity
Power pic) will not transfer to the control of the buyer and.
as referenced above, will not be subject to a company
valuntary arrangement or rescued as a going concem.
Notwithstanding this. It was essentiat that its administration
also be extended by the court in oider to:

Preserve the company’s right to claim a Substantial
Sharehoiding Exemption upon the sale of the Share
Capital with a view to eliminating any capital gaing tax
that may otherwise be payable as an expense of the
administration, thereby increasing the funds available
to the Secured Creditors;

. Retain valuable brought forward trading losses: and

. Ensure there is no risk to the miring licenses being
revoked as a result of the licence holders™ present
controlling entity being placed inta liquidation.

11. Pre-Administration Costs

The pre-administration costs that were incurred and
remained unpaid were disciosed in our reports dated 5
December 2013 and 21 May 2014 By way ot abrief surmmary,
the following pre-appoiniment cosis were approved by
the creditors’ committee of Glyncastle Resource Limitod
(formerly Unity Mine Limited) by writfen correspendence an
13 January 2014 and ratified at a subsequent mesting of the
creditors' committee held on 21 January 20714 as follows.

. Pre-appointment fees charged by Duane Morris in
the total sum of £253,356 {inclusive of VAT) an¢ SGH
Martineau in the total sum of £3,300 {inclusive of VAT}
and

. Unpaid pre-appointment Joint Administrators' time
costs in the iotal surm of £105.547 (exclusive of VAT).

12. Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the Jomnt Administrators’ remuneration in
Glyncastie Resource Limited {formerly Unity Mine Limited)

and Gtyncastie Mining Limited (formerty Horizon Mining
Lirnited) was approved by the creditors’ committee for
those two companies on 13 January 2014 by written
correspondence and ratified at a meeting of the creditors’
committea held on 21 January 2614, It was resolved that the
Jomnt Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff
in attending to matters aiising in the administration at the
charge out rates of Cork Gully LLP,

In addition, it was resclved that the Joint Administrators will
receive a fee of 196 of any investment introduced or assets
reglised to reflect the oxtensive time and risk associated
with the ME&A activity.

AL the time of writing. the creditors’ committees for both
Glyncastle Resource Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited)
and Glyncastle Mining Limited (formerly Horizon Mining
Limited) had passed resolutions confirming that the Joint
Administrators be authorised to draw fees on account of
thelr time costs up to 12 June 2016, totalling £4,080.407
and £57,309 tespeciively.

Schedules confirming the total time incurred by us and
our staff during the teporting period for each of the
Administrations, together with the cumulative time costs to
date, are attached at Appendix 5 to this report. Cork Gully
LLP staff record time in minimum units of 6 minutes.

The following table (see p.8) summarises the positon with
regard to each Administration.

Pre appointment fees of £25.000 were paid 1o Cork Guily
prior 1o the commencement of the Administration. The Joint
Administrators have not drawn the balance of their pre-
administration costs or any post appointment remuneration
i1 this matter to date.

A description of the routing work undertaken in respect of
the Administrations to 22 February 2019 is as follows:
1. Administration and Plarnning

. Roviews and documentation of Admitistration strategy

. Site monitoring for matters for environmentai and
safety concern

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the
farrnalities of appointment



Jent Agmeristraters” Pregrost Repad, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

For the period 23 Aug 2018 to 22 Feb 2019

For the total period 3¢ October 2013 to 22 Feb 2019

Company Tolst Hrs Time Costs (£} Av. Hriy Rate Total Hrs Time Costs () Av. Hriy Rate
Glynzastie pic .64 244.00 21500 11147 39.1£8.52 28107
Glyncaste Mming Lid 0.40 250G 24800 e 74.918.75 430,08
Glyncaste Besowce Lid L8400 281 M550 EEY oy el 13,103,725 G 7586 4.7.568 517.05
Ooaan Coal Lid 0.3 00 TI0UH LT 2 SRS B4
Ghyncastte Mmneral Harging Ld Q.0 0.0 0,00 41 F7EE

Appey Mine Lo Q.50 T 200 GEl4 1HG50,50 W07.ar
Gentieclear L2 0.0 40,06 jattiiRs ol 7B.36 DB §45. 25 442 8¢

. Coliection of the Group's bocks and records including
extraction of financial and customer information from
Pegasus

. Dealing with storage of the Group’s records

. Statutory natifications and advertising

- Preparing documentation required .
. Deaiing with all routine correspondence .

. Maintaining physical case files and electronic case
datails on Insolvency Practitioner System ("IPS™) .

' Case bordereau and insurance -

. Liaising with the Groups® directors regarding

completion and subrmission of the statements of affairs .
. Preparing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and
progress repors to creditors .

Maintaining and managing the Joint Administrators’
cashbook and bank account .

. Ensuring statutory lodgements and tax lodgerent
chligations are met

. Strategy planning meetings

. Making necessary arrangements for the extension
of the Admumistrations {either by the consent of the
secured creditors or the Court) and drafting the
supplementary gocuments and reports to creditors .

. Traveling to and from meetings and the mine
2. Creditors

. Dealing with creditor correspondence and lelephone

conversations
Preparing reports and circtilars to creditors

Liaising with ERA in relation to employee claims and
raviow of necessary forms for filing with Redundancy
Payments Service in respect of employee claims

Addressing employees as regards their redundancies

Maintaining  oreditor  inforimationr  on PS8 case
management software

Recelving and logging creditor claims

Coordinating and holding of the initial meeling of
creditors

Meetings and communication with the creditors’
cammitiee

Reporting reguiar updates to the consorliuim of secured
lenders and creditor commitlees;

Imstruction to legal advisers regarding a review of
the Secured Creditor's powsition and  subsequent
consideration and review of advice received;

Liaising with the Security Trustee nerminated by

the consortium of lenders under the terms of the
intercreditor agreement:

Liaising with creditors’ auditors

Ahswering creditors” queries and recording proxy torms
and claimsin respect of the imesatings of the Gompanies’
creditors to consider the Joint Adrainistrators’ revised
proposals and proposal for o GVA

Hoeporting to the Compamies’ croddors following e

8



Cor Guily LL1»

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

approval of the Joint Administrators’ revised proposais
and proposal for a CVA

3. Investigations

' Review of the Groups’ records
. Prepare and issue guastionnaires to directors

+ Review and consider questionnaires received from
directors

- Review and completion of comprehensive investigation
checklists

. Draft and sutxmit a2 confidentiai report to the Secretary
of State on the conduct of any past o present director.

4. Realisation of Assets

. Preparation of an Information Memorandum  for
perspective investars/purchasers

- Preparation of Mon-Disclosure Agreements to facilitate
the M&A process

. Set up and ongoing maintenance of a virtual data room
for perspective Mvestors/purchascrs

- Formulating lists of mievested parties from various
sources

. Preparing and updating an expression of interest
schedule

. Drafting and organising for the placement of adverts
seeking investment into the group / sale of the business
and assets

. Review of the original long-wall mining modet prepared
by senior management and sansitivity analysis for
discussion with interested parties

. Communication with ail interested parties who were
sent the information memorandum

. Liaise with parties expressing an interest in investing or
acquiring the business and assels of the Group

. Assisting interested parties in conducting ther due
diligence

+  Coordinating anit attending site visits and conference

calle with interesied parties, to include assisting with
visa applcations for site visit where appheable

Meetings with and preseniations to interested pariies
Review of data room activity reports

Review of gffers received ang oingoing negotiations
with interesied parties

Liaising with the Secured Creditors
Liaising with the directors of the Group
Prepare and discuss enterprise value calculations

Engage and baise with our agents. Webster’s in relation
to the sale of the continuous imining equipment subject
to a fixed charge with Barclays Bank and the Weish
Assembly.

Review and consideration of the tax position of the
Group

Ceonducting research and investigations in order o
coempile profiling reports on interested panlies

instruction to legal advisers regarding draft heads of
terms and contract of sale,

Prepare a flow of funds analysis on the basis that there
is a sale of the share capital of Horizon Mining Limited

in gonjunction with drafting a contract of sale.
consider and draft a template for a Creditors Voluntary
Arrangement ("CVA") proposal in order to rescue the
Companies as a going congern and exit via o CVA if
required

Further review and ongoing updates to the draft CVA
proposal

Further review aind sansitivity analysis of ming plan and
business model to assist interested parties with due
ditigence

Verifying niche anthracite markets and pricing per
tonne

Verifying demand per annum foir niche anthracite
markets. both domestically and globally

Modifications to mine plan to minimise requisite
working capital post acquisition

Proparation of investor guides to assist with their
understanding of the target and potential future
markets



Jowmt adrinisirators’ Progress Report, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

- Safeguarding certain intellectual property

. Commissioning independent mining advice to verify
feasibility of the elected mining method

- Convening and holding meetings of creditors o
considel  revisions to the Joint Admunistrators’
proposals

. Finalising the Jcint Administrators” proposal for a GVA
N respect of Horizon Mining Limiled and each of its
subsidiaries

. Ceonvening and holding mestings of the Companies’
creditors and members to consider the terms of the
proposed CVA

. Drafting and filing all requisite statutory documentation
following the approval of the Joint Administrators’
revised proposals and proposal for a CVA in respect of
zach of the Companies

. Assisting solicitors with drafting the Sale and Purchase
Agreemeant and other ancittary docuiments pertaining to
the sale of the Share Capital

5. frading / Care and Maintenance Program
- Attend the mine and ascertain site care and

maintenance along with health and safety procedures
and practices

. Establish and develop systems and conirols for
Administration period
. Management of cashflow and site maintenance

program. including authorisation of purchase orders

. FPrepare and consider site care and maintenance
program and contingency planning

. Processing and payment of weekly and monthiy wages
and salaries

. Approval and pracessing of weekly payments as part
of the sjte care and maintenance program for the mine

. Negotigtions on leases and access and hirg agreements
in relation to the quarry

. Liaising with quarry manager and foreman regarding
operations at Bwich Fios

Negotiating terms of supply with stone and coat
customers of open-cast quarry

. Weekly monitoring of cashflow forecasts (budget v
actual) for both underground mine and open-cast
Quatry

- Undertaking risk assessment of changes to care and
maintenance program and implementation of such
changes

. Ongoing assessiment of care and maintenance position

A copy of ‘A creditors Guide to Admiristrators' Fees' may
he downloaded at:

http /A www.icaew.com/~/media/Files/Technical/tnsolvency/
creditors-guides/creditors-guide-administrators-tees-final.
pdf

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained
by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site published by
the Association of Business Recovery Prafessionals (R3) at
httpfwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/,

A hard copy of the above documents may be provided 1o
creditors upon recuest.

13. Administrators’ Expenses

With regard to the administration of Glyncastle Resource
Limited (formerly Unity Mine Limited). Cork Gully LLP has
incurred Gategory 1 expenses to 22 February 2018 totalling
£52.248 {of which £€2,775 was incurred in the report period
between 23 August 2018 and 22 February 2013).

With regard 1o the other Administrations, Coric Gully LLP has
incurred Category 1 disbursements as folfows:

Disbursements Total
c for perkod disbursements for
ompany 23/08718 to period 3/10/13 10
20/Q2/19 2210219
Gilyzaste pic - AR e)
Glnzaste Minng 1amited - ey R
Quzan Conl Limted - 355 00
Glytrzaste Mmeral Hianshng Ld - [O-Re)
Abbey Ming Lunited - 35.00
Centieclzar Limited - 95 00

These expenses havearisen as adirect result of adminstening
the estates and have bean paid to independant third parhies

10



Cork Sully LLP

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

py our firm, To date, we have not been reimbursed for any of
the expenses incurred. which principally relate to:

. Court filing fees;

. Courier charges:

. Statutory bonding;

- Travel, accommoadation and sustenance:

. Statutory advertising,

. Mail redirection from the Companies’ head office;

. Contracted printing and postage of circulwr to
creditors: and

- Meeting room hire.

Category 2 disbursements are expensas charged by the trm
directly and are not attributable to a turgd party invoice and
may inctude a profit element. Creditor approval is required
prior to any Category 2 dishursements being drawn, Mo
Category 2 disbursements have been charged durng the
report period or for any of the Administrations to date.

The summary of reccipts and payments in respect of
Glyncastie Resource Linuted {ut Appendix 4) confirmsg that
a total of £358,692 has been paid in resprct of professional
advisor fees and expenses {of which £11.000 was paid in
the report perodj.

The ioliowing agents or professional advisors have been
engaged in this matter 1o date:

Professional Advisor Natute of Work Fee Arrangement

Cohan & Co Tachnical gt inte the infennaton Memorandoam Tima Casts

ERA Sclutions T ERA™ To azsist e 2dungant eroldy 0as to Suema helr Clams o tn: Frea For
Redundancy Payments Oftca ("RPO" ),

intralinks Linytsd TYectwiea nput inta the virtiadl Sate roon Fiazdf 192

Gabetls LiFP Tax advice

SLR Consuiing Lmitaq & Granam Daws Assocates

Turthe c:ORIS

Consullangy seryices with regard 6 vanous ongong planning esues Time (0StG

PAC Beacncioft LLP Laqal ndvice Forre Z0stE
Duane Moms LLP Lagal acvive Tutie costs
Webster Machines Lirtes Specialiels in 1Ny pronson oF MINag egquipmant Froed fieg
Anunus Associates Lta Maddox Adviscrs (UK) Larmuted, Profilng and reputatonal regeach Fixed tan

806 Computer Sarvices Lamited
OMT Canedlung Lig

planoforg Consultang

#H software consullants

Technicad mittng cansultants

fecnnical geclogioY consultants

Time costs
Time £55ts subgct 10 agdraed cap

Tirme costs

grwironmental Scwentificg Limitad, RPS - The Rascud amvd bfe gxtension exannatuns Fraes tag
Emarenmental Censaitancy Lta
WWL ALS UK irternatona] sispping meicnants § houliers Fined 126

Caar Health Sarvices Lia

Gilern Ramnson Miring Senices Bdl Tooks venllation Ternigal qurr

Senvices, Grange (UK Limiged

Staft medeial aszesemants

somsddianty

Froed tan

Tirre cons

Feftons Limited Pawreft Fioant fas per payshp
Gavilis Plc Mineral Planorg Cansuliancy Tarie codts

EPC-UK Pic Suli-sontracted Blastng sendces Freed feg

venser T Lewis Fheaneab tdniag Coaaltant Fixng tey

1



Joint Administrators’ Prograss Report, March 2019

Glyncastle Group
Progress Report

The choice of professionals was based on the Joint
Administrators’ perception of their experience and ability
to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of
the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with
them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Joint
Administrators are satisfied that they are reasonable in the
circumstances of this case.

During the report period, the foliowing additional professional
advisors have been paid for work done:

. Felicity Toube QC and Rebert Amey of South Sguare
were instructed to assist with matters regarding the
Inter Creditor Agreement, and were paid £9,750 in the
reporting period.

14. Further Information

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors {including the creditor in question} request further
details of the Administrator’s remuneration and expenses,
within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor
may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court
or with the concurrence of 109 in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question). apply 1o court
to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Administrator’s
fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses
already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this repart. Any
secured creditor may make a similar application to court
within the same time timit.

15. Summary

We will continue to pursue the completion of a sale of the
Share Capital to either Party A or one of the other interested
partios with a view to implementing the approved company
voluntary arrangements and rescuing the majority of the
Group as a going concern. We will advise creditors of the
outcome in due course.

Should creditors have any queries, they should contact
Ben Parsons of this office on 020 7268 2150 aor email
benparsons@corkguily.com.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Group

Stephen Cork
Joint Administrator

12



Cark Guily LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name: Giyncastie pk {in Administration)
Prawitus rnarme. Uity Power ple: Ghvan Raitwrces Pl
Company number. 35352547

Date {f inCO1 DOratony 4 Fepruary 2008

Trading adoross. ok

Current registenzd otice Covh Gulty LLP 6 Sacys 111 Lorger BCIA 2AY

Prgwioes regustered office Co k Gudly | LE 52 B Strent, fonaen AWK oS
Pibncapal trachng activady Tre de- eloprment of Leily Logergraung coal nooe
Bate of appointmant. 30 Qcwoner 2013

Appontment mans Dy Directors

Court name and refarence” Mign Cowrt of Justice Companies Cosrt iCase No. P322 of 2013)

Adinnisgators appointad’ Stephen Robart Cork and Andrew Beciungham of Cork Gully LLP

Directors
Richard Nugent

FRoy Aubray Prichfond

Simon Richard Rerorck

Hicnag Mare Comer-Jonaes

Jobn Grffiths Anthony

Aoy Peter Barton

Sally Ann B-ook Shanaban
Jerermny Bewck Dowler
it Roger Spancer Jones

Evctance Patnck Garnet Snatrard

David Grerrille Thomas

Michae! Ross Warner

Giarayn Liewellyt Witkams

L1 Wison

Company secrelary

Jonn Mighael Bottomiey

Share capital

Appointed

28 Novembar 2010
29 November 3007
10 July 2009

1 August SG13

4 Decembar 20048
A February S00S

T December 2611
30 March 2006

2B hovember 2007

T Febuaty 2071

Resigned

3 Septermnbar 2018

13 Octeber 2073
23 Apnl 2018

4 Desemper FGG
1/ Jung 2013

12 Pecemper 2011
23 Aurgust 2000

a0 March 2012

28 January 2067 19 kovemba J009

4 Febrary 2005
4 Dacarmber MKs
& Jung JC1H
Appointed

9 Felipary 2308

30 March 2006

17 Qtebar 2O

Resigned

Authorised share capital of 1,000,000 cegerary shares of £0.01 sach ot wiicn 283 101 (04 nate baen alioitza

and fully paid.

12



Jont AgminsTrators’ Progrsas Roport, Margh 2019

Information

Company name:
Piavious namme:
Company NUMDas:

Date of iMcoperation:
Traghng addreas.

Cunent (#3stared oty
Preyious teqistend o cg
Principal tragdng actvity:
Date ¢ appontment.
ApDontiyient made py
Court name and relemance

Agrunistrators appointed

Directors

Richard Nugent

Roy subréy Pitenfard
Simen Rchard Rennck
Michae] Mark Comer-Jones
Jonn Griths Antnany
Michael Afthur

Jderemy Bewick Dowlar
haexth Gaorge Leigniield
Rictard Howard Rigy
Michzal W.itiam Sharpe
Eustace Patrick Gamist Shairarg
Gerwyn Liewellyn Withams
Company $ecretary

John Anthory

Snclagh ROs3 Wilkams

Share capital

Appendix | - Statutory

Gyt z8Ue Mireid Lirviad g Atrnenstration

[ .-

28 Januvary 2005
N°A
Cork Gally LLP 6 Seoa Hill. Landey ECTA 2AY

Co b Guily LLP, 52 Brocs Srreer, Loooon, W IR 305

Appointed

10 Jaany 2011
10 July 2009

10 iy TDO3

1 August 2043

4 September 2005
16 June 008

10 July 2009

18 Juby 2008

3 September 2005
5 Sepremnbder 2005
25 Febiuay 2011
28 Jangary ZGI5
Appointed

10 Juiy 2369

B Jaruary 2005

Auhonsed share Captal of 826 D68 cichinary shares of £,
a5 folows.

Sharsholder
Giyncastle pic

Resignad

% Septemrbe 201E

13 Octchar 2013
23 Apnl 2013

13 January 2017
$ Ducemben 011
28 July 2008

20 Avdaust 2003
20 August 2008
20 Maich 2012
T3 Iy 2083
Resignad

23 Aprd 2012

10 Judy 2604

O earihy all of amsh aave Besn alicied ana Cdly 1501

Shares Held
GT6.068

14



Covk Gully LLP

Information

GCompany name:
Preyvous namei{sl.
Company rumber

Dats of Moo poOrtion
Tradwy) addrass:

Currert reguatered office,
Previous registered officn
Frinpal raging achwty
Oatn of appontmant:
ARDOUTMent Made Dy
Court vame and reference’

Adminnstrators appoeved

Dicactors

Srnan Rienard Grant-Rennick
Aicharrd Nugent

Roy Aubrey Prenford

Michael Mark Coner-Jores
John Gnfins Anthony
Michaal Adthur

Jetamy Bewick Dowler
Eustace Patrick Garnet Sherrarg
Garwyn Liewehyn Yillams
Company secretary

JChn Anthony

Sally Anre Roperts

Shelagh Rose Wilams

Share cagital

Appendix | - Statutory

Ghmcastie Resource Limrted [in Administration)

Urity Mg Limiged Hee zon Coat Saam Gasteaten Lmetan; Hoagon RMiong Les aegd

CE513432

11 Auvgust 1938

Heol svenallt. Ceergarach, Neath, West Glamoigan, SATT TPT

Cork Gutty LLP. 8 Sncwy Hill Lonocn ECT1A DAY

Cork Gully LLP, 52 Broow Streat Lonaon, WK 5D5

The identbeaten, extachon & sale of comercall, viabia coal bom Uty

30 Qctober 2013
Drraciors

High Caunt oof Ju.

we. Comparues Court {Case Na, 7329 of 2013

Stephran Acbert Cork and Angdraw Bockingham 2¢ Sovk Gully LLP

Appoimed

25 Felvuary 2011
25 February 2017
10 Judy 2003

1 Augast 2018

1 Septenber 2008
16 June 2058

10 July 2009

<5 Fabruary 1011
12 August 1998
Appointed

10 July 2009

12 August 1998

12 Deicber 2000

Authonsea thars caprtal of 1 ordinary shares of 11,00 which has been allottes and fufly ps

Shareholder

Glyneagte Mining Lnitedd

Resigned

3 Saptermpar "ot
1 Qotober 0T
2% AR 2013

14 Janmuary 2011

5 Dacemper 2011
IDMarcn Oz

13 Juty 2002
Resigned

25 Aped 201G

12 October L0

10 July 2009

Shares Held
1

1 a5 fotkaws,

15



Jomt AartinisivatansT Progisss Repart, March 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name
Pievious name

Comparry mumber

Date of incespotatioy
Tradng addiesa:

Cuwient tegstereq altiGe
Previous regrstered office

Principal razng acouity

Ocoan Coal Limtted {in Administration)

1A Septertber 2008

N/A,

Cork Gully LUP 6 Snse HI Lonoon ECT1A DAY
Ceaw Guiry LLP. 52 Brook Streel, tangen, WK 305

The idantfication, exteasho: and sale of cominpeeciaily caoble €02l

Date of appoinimant:
Avpomtment made By
Covrt nama ang salerence”

Adnwnstrars appontad

Directors

Richard Nugem

Roy Aunrey Paenerd
Mchael Maik Corner-Jomes
John Griffis Anthon:
Jaremy Bewick Dowler
Eustace Patrick Garnet Snenaid
Garayn Llewallyn Will:ains
Company seoretary

John Griffitis Anthony
Shaiagh Rose Wiiams

TSIDE SCCRETARIAL LISYTED

Share capitsl

30 October 2013

hreciors

Heon Conrt of Just.ca Compamig Gourt (Case Nu

Stephen Robernt Cutk and Archiew Beckingham ot Sork {uky LLP

Appolnted

25 February 2071
20 February 2013
1 August 2012
YO Juhy D09

10 July 2009

25 Febrtiary 2611
T3 Seple nber 2005
Appointed

10 Juby 2009

4 Juby D07

13 Septainbe 20405

Authonged share capital o4 ¥ orinary ghaces of £1.00 whiah nas peen allatted aed fully; 2a0 as (ol as

Shareholdal
Ghmoaste Mg Limited

Reasigned

3 September 2073
10 Ogtoper 2673
23 Apnl 2015

5 Detemben 2031
30 Maer 2017

13 Jduly 2008
Resigned

24 Aped 2013

10 duly 2009

& Jduly 2007

Shares Held

16



Catl Gully LLP

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company name:
Prewious name

Company numbar:

Date of IO pormtion:
Tradng edress,

Current regislerag cthice
Prewous registereq ofton
Prncipal wading acteaty:
Date of appaniment:
Appomtment mide Oy
Court e angd ratenshoe

Admunistralors apnointed

Directors

R:chard Nuganl

Aoy Aubrey Prtchford

Michael Mark Cormer-Jonas
Jdobn Grffihs Antheny

Jeremy Bewick Dowter

Eustace Pamcx Garnet Siwerrasd
Geneyt Elewalyr Veidhams
Company secretary

Jotd Anthony

Gnelagh fose Willlamsg

Share ¢capitsl

QAlyncastie Mineral Handling Limited {in Adiministration}

Herizes Mineral Hanchng Limated

05316865

a1 Jantay 2U0C5

NAA

Cork Guliy LLP. 6 Suow Hill Lenaon, EC1A DAY

ok Guity LLF 52 Broos Bligel Lonwinn, Wik DS
Tregertticat-on evtraction and surface stome ard ceal

20 Octner 2013

Birsclong

Hign Courr of Jushice, Comparses Court 'Case Nu 7325 of 2013

Stepren Robert Gork andt Andrew Bechingham of Cork Guly LLP

Appointed Reslunod
I8 Feoruary 2011

20 Fapruary 2012 2 Septempzer JGIB

1 August 3013 10 Oclebar 2013
11 Apwil 2060 27 Aped ZGV 3

10 Juby 2003 S Dacsmoar 2011
~h Februaty 2011 AN Mareh 2012
271 January 2008 13 Juby 2009
Appulited Resigned

10 July 2009 23 April 2013

31 danpay 2005 10 Suty 2009

Authonsed sham capitnl of 1 andinary tharog of £1 00 wh oh has Been aliotted and Tolly B2 2 as follows,

Sharehaider Shares Held
Glyncasthe Mirmng Lurdtad 1

17



Jeent Aaministrators' Progesss Repent. March 2019

Appendix | - Statutory
Information

Company pamie:
Prewious narme:
Company rrImces

Dote of incorporntion:
Trading address.

Current registered otice.
Previous regist=red aftice
Frincipal trating activty
Dato of app&rament.
Appomtment made Oy
Court rama v ratarence:

ATm miziratons appointed:

Directors

Aichare dugent

Roy Autrey Pitchford

Michael Mak Cofner-Jones
Jonn Griffitns Anthony

Jeremy Bewick Dowier

Euntace Patnck Garnet Sasnard
Gerwyn Liewolyn Willams
Company secretary

Jonn Anthony

Shetagh Aoxe Willams

Share capital

Abbey Mine Linited {in Administration)

NA

05203428

03 December 2004

N:A

GCorh Gully LLP? & Snow Hill Londen ECTA 2Ay

Gork Guly LEP 532 Brook Steet, Lorden, WK 504

The wentfication, gxtrachior a0 sale of commemlly viaske coal
30 Octeber 2013

Dir2 21308

High Gourt of Justics Comparvas Courl {Cace No. 327 of 2013

Stepnen Ropert Cotk andt Andrew Brechingham of Cork Gully LLF

Appointed Resigred
o5 Fabruary 2011

2f Feonary 2013 3 September Z0T8

1 August 2013 10 Octotn 2012
1 Decombe: SO0 DS A 202
10 July 20C3 S Decempar 2011

2§ February 2011 30 Marcn 2012

@ Dacen e 2004 13 Judy 2009
Appointed Resigned

10 July 2000 23 ALl 2015
3 Decamber COCH 0 Juty D658

Authonzed share cacitat of 100 ordinany shares of L0350 which has baao allsttad and by pad as feliows

Sharcholder Sharos Held

Glyncastie Rescurce L mitec '

18



ok Gully LLP

Appendix | ~ Statutory
Information

Company namea:
Previous name.
Company number

Date o incorporaton
Trading adciess:

Curent registered offica.
Previous raqestered ctlice
Proacipal radng activity:
Data of appontment:
Appomvimant made by,
Court name and relarence

Admirgirators apponited.

Directors

Pichard Nugent

Roy Aubrey Pitchiard
pAachael Mak Comner-Jones
John Grifichg Anthony
Mauraen Elizabeth Dance
Pouglas Nominees Limited
Jeremy Bewick Dowlar
Alant Robert Scofield
fustacs Patrick Garnet Sharcard
Gerwyn Liewellyn Ylliams
Company secretary

Jonn Anthony

Elheabett Mauwreen Dance
Shelagh Rose Willlams

W Douglas & Company Limited

Share capitat

Centrechear Lt {in Administration)

NA

uiga3n31

15 Segtember 2003

BA

Covk Gullty LLF, 6 Snow Hill L onden ECTA 2AY

Caoih Guity LLF 52 Brook Street, London, WK 5DS

Railhsad awner and seeking coporturitias a rad infrastruttuce
30 October 2013

Ditactors

High Cowrt of Justce, Compames Couwrt iCase No. 7328 of 2013)

Stephen Aobert Cork and Andisw Bechingham of Com Gudiy LLP

Apgointed Resigned

25 Feruary 2011

a0 Fenruary 2013 3 Septembe 2013
1 Augaast 2013 17 October "013
-9 duly 2005 22 April 2013

1 February 2008 29 July 2008

15 Sepiemper 2003 1 Febtuary »(05
O July 2009 5 Deecrmbe 20611
1 February 2005 29 Juty 2005

25 Fetauary 2011 30 March 2012
23 July 2005 13 July 2009
Appointed Resigned

10 July 2009 22 Apnt Z012

1 February 2005 29 July 200%

29 July 70405 10 duly 2009

15 Septenber 20073 1 February 2605

Authotived snare captat of 100.000 ordinary shares of £0.01 of which 1,565 have been alloft

fellows:
Sharetolder Shares Held
Glyncasile Mineral Hardling Lam:ted 16500

< aod fully pad as

19



Jomt mgministrators’ PIcgrass Aepsrt. March 2019

Appendix Il - Group
Structure

| Giyncaste Pie

Giyrwcastie Mining tid

2 ¥
Glyncastle Resource Ltd QOcean Coal itd
¥

Abbey Mine Ltd

Glyncastte Mineral Handling Ltd

¥

Centreciear | tri



Coric Guily LLP

Appendix Il - Extract
from the Joint
Administrators’ Proposals

Extract from the Joint Administrators’ Proposals dated 6§
December 2013 for each of the companies

The Joint Administrators formaily propese to creditors in
each individual company that:

a) The Joint Administrators continue to manage the
business, affairs and property of the Compacnies in
order ta achieve the purpose of the Administration. In
particular that they:

i) undertake M&A activity with a view to attracting new
investment or, in the alternative. assel or securities
disposals:

il pursue amounts due to the Companies and, where
appropriate. agree commercial settlement;

iy investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any
claims that the Companies may bave against any
persen, firm or Companies whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of
the Companies or any person, firm or Companies
which supplies or has supplied goods or services to
the Companies:

iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their
powers as Joint Administrators as they in their
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order
to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Companies or
maximise the realisations of those assets. or of any
purpose incidental to these proposals,

o If sufficient new investment in the Companies is
achieved the Joint Administrators will seek to exil the
Administrations and pass control of the Companies
pack to the directors.

c} i it appears that there will be sufficient funds to pay
a dividend to the unsecured creditors. the relevant
Administrations will end by placing the Companies
into creditors’ voluntary liquiciation and Stephen Cork
and Andrew Beckingham will be appointed as Joint
Liguidators of the Cornpanies,

For the purpose of the winding up, any act required or
authorised under any enactment to be done by the Joint
Liquidators is to be done by all or any one or more of

the persons for the time being holding office, Creditors
may nominate a different person{s) as the proposed
Iiquidatar(s). but you must make the nomination(s) at
any time after you receive these oroposals, but before
they are approved.

Information abcut the approval of proposals is
digcussed later in this report.

ol If it appears that there wifl be insufficient funds to
pay a distribution to unsecured creditors of any of
the Companies. the relevant Adiministration will end
by filing a Notice of Dissolution with the Registrar
of Companies. The relevant company will then
automnatically be dissolved by the HRegistrar of
Companiss three months after the notice is registered.

€} The Joint Admimstrators be discharged from
liability under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraphs 68 and 99 of Schedule BT of the lnsolvercy
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Administrators’
fiting of their final progress report and vacating office.

Joint Administratars revised proposals as agreed by the
Creditors of Glyncastlie Mining Limited (formerly Hotizon
Mining Limited) and its subsidiaires on 7 October 2016

Al the meetings of creditors convened under Paragraph 52
of Schedule Bt o the Insolvency Act in respect of Harizon
Mining Limited and each of its subsidiaries, the following
revisions to the Joint Administrators’ proposals were
approved:

. THAT the Joint Adiministrators may seek to exit the
Administration and rescue the company as a geing
concern by way of 2 company voluntary arrangement
in accordance with Part | of the Insolvency Act 1986;
and

. THAT the Joint Administrators be discharged from
iabifity under the Administration in accordance with
Paragraph 98 and 89 of Scheduie B1 of the Insofvency
Act 1986 immediately upon the Joint Administrators
filing their final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies and vacating office.

21



Jant Admiristraiors’ Progesss Fesport, March 2019

Glyncastle Plc (in Administration)

ont
Mair

Statem
of A

Lncertan

Uncertan

Uncertan

Lncertan

RECEIPTS
VAT Rafung
Casn at Bank

Surdry Ratung
Bank Interast Groas
Goodwill

Intercompany Deplyr

PAYMENTS
Transfer 10 Una, Wirg L

Redrecucn of tad

Bank Chargas

Balarce to Hana
REPRESENTED BY

Cahs at Bark

From
23/08/2018 to
22/02/2019

(]

1.22

£L15

23.15

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Fraom
30110/2013 te
22/0272019

127,518 48

125,644.13

129 405.00

{328.618.15)

2508

28,32

25.98

Glyncastle Mining Limited (in Administration)

Statement
of Afairs

£le ()

Uncetan

FEXY RN

RECEIPTS
YAT Fafuna
Zash at Bank

Sundn Refund
Bank Interest Shiosy

Imtercompuny detitar

FPAYMENTS

Transfa to Unity Mine
Fe-Daecton of Yol
Stanenary & Postage

Banu Charges

Balasce to Harul
REPRESENTED BY

{asn at Bark

From
23/08/2018 to
22/02/2019

]

o0

0.04

2000

From
/102013 to
22/02/2018

22



Carn, Gully LLP

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Glyncastle Resource Limited (in Adwinistration)

Statement
of Affairs

@
b

&7 704 GO

B5.339.20

765,031.00

40.455.00

104,753 488.00

529,7564.00

95.612.00

75,194.00

53.716.90

100.00

From From

23’9?‘:20‘8 30/10/2013t0

20/02/2019 22/02/2019
RECEIPTS b iy
Piant & Machiary - 25471000
Casir at Bank, - 1.000.304.73
Trazing Loan: 13481057
Cuni & Stone Saiec -
Inteicompany Toansfers - 64, 748,05
VAT Retund - L. 33097
Escrow Funds - £31,324.06
Baoi Dabts - 43,067.59
Scrap Metaf - 24 004 .50
Young Recrut Funaag - 9 G000
Fugl Sales - 429134
Bank Interest Gioss T.06 137583
Bung:y Refiand % 030,314 S 22040
Mine Developrment - -
Intercompany Debtor - -
Leases and Licences - -
Security Funas & Bangs - -
Froostue 8 Equipmant - N
Investent In Subsiganas - -

140,904.24 7,937,451.24

PAYMENTS

Haat ard Liomt - 1794
Chargehsiders - 1,983 966.03
Wages & Salares 53 #43.77

tlestnoty & Gas 13443 OB 35334
Plart & Equipment Hire - 5§18 B55 36
Azt Fues & Expas - 13583000
frent at Bedch iins - 376,033,320
Fuat Paymerits - 44171161

518 5=y

Proese.cnal Fees & Eopenses

Sta® Baganzes

lsaranza

Reguzics, & Mairtenarce

Motor Verusle Hire 3 Exparite s

Telephore. hotarne: & T
Pescue Bencas
ieoal Fees & Expersss

Ransorm Payments

Loan 1o Coean Coal Limited

Stakenery Prinkng & Postage

Off.ce Cleaning
Permits Ragistratons
Rosatties

Bulon Ffes Bond
Enniloy s Agett Foas
Starage Sosts
Mivkerng

Bank Charges

Water Trealine'nt
FRates

Water Rares
Py Anplicatenn
Ra-{hrochon of Mad
Surelty Expenges
Slatutor) ADVErL:ng
Pety Cash

Licerisg Fess

Represented by
Cogh ot Bane

VAT Control

ERE VNS

713

™

S.500.00

110 CA

11aE

5T5.00

142.342.08

146 000.08

£r031.69

14.056.34

7.974,179.30

23



Jomt Aarminisirators” Prograss Heport, Mareh 2019

Abbey Mine Limited {in Administratiort)

E o
i From
b 202016 1o
23 22/02/2019
RECEIPTS 2

500 VAT 1atuna -

250G0.00 Interconmipany Delrs -

PAYMENTS

AR -
Balance to Hann

AEPRESENTED BY

Cash at Baw

Qcean Coal Limited (in Administration)

Fram
23/08/2018 ta
22/02/2018

of Affairy

RECEIPTS i

Transter frarm Uity Mine -
Liruted

2.844.00 Casly 2t Bank -
Bank e est Grosss -

R62.000.00  Lwenses -

PAYMENTS
Laase Rataine: Fes _

Be-Doesticr of dal -

a
[
~

Bark Charges

Balanre to Hang

REPRESENTED BY

Cuash at Banl

Appendix IV - Summary
of Receipts & Payments

Centreclear Limited {in Administration)

From

From g £ From
] 23/08/2018
3I0AV201I 0 % E te J0/10¢ 2013 to
22/02/2019 b= 222/ 201
e 22/02/2019 2019
I RECEITS [ g
X e) Ungarian AT Rafy - 418 &8
Urzaitan Bark imaest Gioss 0 u7h
5.00 Land & Bulangs - 118 B2D M
a1l 139.239.43
Agantivaliters Fees - 1875.50
t egal Fees - 3 a33.00
5.0C
Lugal Expenges - 55,4
Re-Drrection of Mal - 368,00
5.0
Bark Chargas 20.00 20.00
5.00 .
Rates - 5200
ican 1o Uty Mica Lrd - 103 va5 00
- {149,195.00)
From Balancs t3 Hang 4443
I/10/2013 to
2EOHEND REPRESENTED BY
IS FLT Intgrest Beanryy 3443
Cunent Account
2224088
44.43
284371
1300
2519787
26,006 00
195.00
BT
{25,197.67)
0.00
Q.03
0.00

24



ok Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Plc {in Administration)

For the pericd 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

5 & ‘E
Glassification of Wark Function £ ? 3
a 5 g
Acrmirigtraton & Plarming 9.00 2.6C
Sharsnolders [VRE. 006
Crasiigrs (e o.cg
Inénatigutions c.oq 0%
Reabsahon of Asaers 0,00 0.00
Total Hours 0.00 0.00
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.0¢

Centreciear Limited {in Administration}

For the pariod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

8 3
] b 3
ClasaMication of Work Function b H “
g S é
Admintstraton & Planing 4.00 a.00
Craastors 0.o0 R4
Invyshganons Q0% 6.c0
Readiisation of Assets 0.04 0.60
Total Hours 0.00 9.00
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00

Protsasionsls

Professionals

0.90

0.90

(VALY

4.00

0.00

Assiatants &

Assistants &

Total Hours

1.570

Q.02

Gl

~
o0

Total Hours

0.20
0.0¢
0.00
C.0%

o020

Time Cost

34400

0.C0

Q.00

0O 0G

344.00

Time Cost

38.00

0.30

0.6

48,00

Average
Hourty Rate

Average
Hourly Rata

240.00

For the Total Parlod
30 Qctober 2013 to 22

Fehruary 2015
o g
2 E]
£ ]
§ o
" I
T 3 $63.00
r.ed 3.00.25
2e.28 3.282.75
2000 3000
4.85 137302
11147 30,156.50

For the Totai Period
30 October 2013 tg 22
February 2019

Total Hourg

3872

16.19

260

FCI00
#BI6.26

26.845.25

25



Jreet Aommistratory’ Progress Report, March 2019

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Ocean Coal Limited {in Administration}

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

= =4
“ .§ % a r
3 e -
Classification of Work Function s £ 35 :
a 3 § 2 R 3
& < =
Admurestration & Platmng C.Lo LiC gl 0.3 6.3G
Creditors 0.6 0.00 O4.0C 4.63 0.0G
Investigatcos 0.40 ¢.Ca 0.0G 050 300
Hedlisanon of Assets Q.o [y} .06 0L 500
Total Hours 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.30 0,30
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00

Glyncastle Mineral Handting Limited (in Administration}

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019

Lo o
5 £ ; ] § E
Classification of Work Function g 5 3 » E T 3
" i £ L] § £
& i3 =
Admunistranan & Piannng c.00 2.00 Q0L G oo o
Creanurs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Invastigatons 0.00 oo 0.00 0.00 0.t
Reahsaron of Assety 0.Go Q06 003 0.0 QGG
Total Hours .00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Fees Drawn to date 0.00

Time Cast

~J
I
o
e]

2.0

oor

.09

Time Cast

naso

0.65

6.00

Q.00

0.00

Avarage
Heurly Rate

DAL

L0

C.G0

Gt

240,00

Average
Hourly Rate

5.00

.00

0.00

02.00

For the Total Period
30 Qctober 2013 to 22
February 2019

Total Howrs
Time Cost (£}

IB.6Z 11.345.28

£.30 1.030.00
B.00 3.400.00

G7.1% 21,303.00

For ths Total Peried
30 October 2013 to 22
February 2019

Total Hours
Time Cast {£)

vl
&
E2
o
7
~
&

17.27 5243060
2.80C 101000
610 6.842.50

L33 2417725

26



Cork Guily LLP

Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Lid (in Administration)

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’

For the perled 23 August 2016 to 22 February 2018

For the Total Period
30 Octeber 201310 22
February 2019

Adminlstration & Planning

Statutory returms, reports & meeting

Intial post-appointment notification
fetters, including creditors

Cashiering general, Including bonding
Job planaing & progression meaungs
Tnxaﬁoq non-h_'ading

Coltection of company records
Insurance

Traveliing

Filing

Gompany searches

Other

Sharehok;.l_eﬂ .

General cgmmunications
R

Réturn of capital ’

Qther

Creditors - Fixed

Reporting to fixed chargsholder
Claitms adjudication

General -éommmicmiuns

Other

Creditors = Floating

Genara.l communications

Othar

Creditors ~ Employeas & RPO

Claims adjudication

.00

0.00

0.00

Q.00

0.00

£.00

0.00

efo]

0.00

Q.00

0.00

“oma

c.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00
0.30

0.00

0.00
0.00
0.10
0.00
7.90

10,50

‘0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00
0.00
0.00

0.0¢

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

3.40

0.00

0.40

0.00

0.00

3.90

Q.00

83.30

0.00°

0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.30

0.90

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.10

8.50

oo

25.90

440

0.00

0.00

C.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

35,90

© 0.00

Q.00

0.00

0.00

.00
0.00
Q.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

48.90

0.00

25.90
8.1a
0.00
0.40
0.00
0.00
4.30
0.00

12.30

92.70

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

030

0.00

0.00

0.00

0,00

0.c0

11818.00

0.00

6216.00

1977.00

0.00

86.00

0.00

0.00

991.00

Q.00

2812.00

24911.00

0.00

o.M

0.00

0.00

72.00

0.00

.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

24.00

235,493.02

241.63 639.35
0.00 1450 532600
240.00 501.90 143,592.57
244.07 1,311.45 845,890,26
000 3885, 11’.271 e
240,00 17,85 7 4.33?.75
0.00 . a.és‘ o "‘a.é_:gef‘m
0.00 19890 - 98,8980
241.71 7 7190 25,561 .'51
0.00 _3.1 G 686—00
310.00 148,12 ) :

249.86 ' .2,847.07

0.00
Q.00

0.00

240,00

0.00 1.5(.)- 7

0.00 5086  26,298.59
000 | 28.20

11,277.00

0.00 © §,646.50
0.00
240.00 18.00 8,764.48

27



Cork Guily LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd {in Administration)

For the Total Period
For the period 23 August 2018 ta 22 February 2019 30 October 2013 to 22

Administration & Planning

Statutory returns, reports & meeting 0.00 2.20 a120 5,50 48.00  11818.00 241.68 83935  235493.02

Iretiad post-appointment notification 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.80 . 1450 i_5.'326‘00
fetters, including creditors T
Cashiering general, including bonding Q.0c 0.00 .00 2590 2590 | G216.00 240,00 501.90 143,59%.57
Joh planning & progesgsion meetings 0.00 0,30 340 440 B.1D 1977.00 244,07 ) 1,313.45 . - _545.6?0{2-6 N
“axation non-trading 000 200 0.00 000 o0 2.00 000 R ';1.6.35 L tizho
Cellection of company recards 0.00 0.00 0.40 0.00 0.40 96.00 24000 - 1785 - - 48:%975
Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 ©.00 0.00 . a8s 5,695;?4
Traveling 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 . 196.90A . 96,896.50.
Filing 000 010 3.90 0.10 4.10 991.00 24171 7180 25,:5q1.5{
Gompany senrches ‘ _eDa 000 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 'Al0 -, | 886.00

Other 7 060 780 4,40 0.00 12.30 3813.00
000 . 1050 . - 5330 . 3580 09.70  24911.00

Shareht}!dgr:s . 7 ) 7 7

General ;6rr;:municnﬂuna .- 000 000, 000 ] 000 G.00 0,00

Rsturn of capital _. ) 0.00 7 .00, o._uo- : 0.00 0.00 0,00

Other ' 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.00 0.00 ’ 0.00 000 0.00 000

Creditors - Fixed .
Reporting 1a fixed chargeholder 0.00 0.00 0.30 0.00 0.30 72.00 24000 .., 22065

Glaims adjudication 0.00 £.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500 150
General communications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 5008
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 . pegd | 1127700

Crediters - Floating

General communications 0.00 ¢.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4 1805 . 1.5,545_50

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 000 | o060 | 12000

Creditors - Employees & RPO
Claims adjudication G.06 Q.00 e 0.00 Q.10 24.00 240.00 1 8.00 £,784.48
27



Joint Administrators’ Progress Report, March 2019

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Resource Ltd (in Administration) continued

For the Total Period
Fer the perlod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019 30 October 2013 ta 22
February 2618

Bl
Other c.oo Q.20 0.00 .00 0.30 105.00 350.00

Creditors - Unsecured

Reporting 0.00 . Q00 0,00 .00 0.00 0.06 Q.00

Claims adjudication 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0 Q.00 . 20.50 5.1593.,_‘10

Genaral communications 0.00 0.20 0.30 0.00 0.50 142,00 284.00 7470 23.634.70

Distripytions 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 T o150 &37.56

Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,03 0.00 0.03 0.00 .79.42 19.;!?.}5:50

ROT claims 0.00 0.00 0.00 c.0o 0.00 n.oa coo - a5 - n1732s
0.00 0.50 0.7¢ 0.00 .20 243.00 285.83  .71B.02 303, 3&75

Investigations - Directors

Directors cormespondence & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 470 - 1,727.50
CDBA reportiretur: 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 1280, - 405250
Statutory book & asccounting records 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .| 53T -, 1.060.00

lnvsstig_;aﬂons -« Ganeral |

Assettracing . 0.00 om0 000 .00 0.00 0.00 v.00
Enquiriag 6f:advls;ws ’ 0.00 0.00 a 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.co
Gthar matters 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 1.0 240.00 240.00

Q.00 o.0¢ 1.00 0.00 1.00 240.00 240.00

Realisation of Assets - Fixed Charge Assots

Freehold & teasehold property 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 | G_S:Bb_ . . 431,05?-_.-30
Goodwill & IPR 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7 700 - -, “2,975.00
Sale of business 377.00 7.80 50.10 0.00 434.00  248447.50 57128 . 8,602.62 3.'7612964.16
Olherfangiblé assets 0.00 - 6.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 0.00 8270 - 35.085.75
Other matters 0.00 2.00 0.60 0.00 0.00 £.00 ooo © 1870-7  a2etaa
Insurance 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 ©.00 ooa 120 47300

Realisation of Assets - Floating/General
Freehold & leasehald property 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 G.00 1.80 - B37.50

Book debts 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 2.00 301.15

28



Cark Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Giyncastie Resource L.td (in Administration} continued

+

For the Total Period

For the period 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019 3¢ October 2013 to 22
February 2019

- a

EA e S E ¢ L :
Sale of business 0.00 0.00 200 11250  57,566.95
Stock/WIP 0.00 2.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 855 . 2765
Gther intangible assets 0.00 0.00 . 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.40_' - 225_.]-9
Gther tangible assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 10;.-5'5_, ‘ ;'ai.éfz.;rs
Gashbank 000 000 Q00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 . - 240 : ;526.75
Other mattars - 000 000 aoe 0.00 0.00 0.00 - ;;156';9.63
Agentsivatuers 900 | 00O 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 44540

377.00 780 5010 0.00 43490 248447.50 - .3.,961.22:1.75
Trading N ' ) -
Truding on decision/sirategy 0.00 0.00 000 230 230 55200 | 24000 | 80440 | 20775844
Sales and customers 0.00 0.00 0.00 230 230 552.00 21000 . 326.25 ;1-:!4.52?,§'8
Purchasers and %ﬁpplxersj ' 0.00 0.00 080 0.20 0.70 165.00 24000 81128 - 35038371
Landiord L 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | T -
Employees & Payroll ing PAYEANIC 0.00 s.20 870 0.60 080 271200 27364 96185 17441476
ROT S 0.00 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0oo - 020 T ese0.
Utiltios o ) " 0.00 a0’ 4.00 6.76 1070 2568.00 20000 ;1300 .0 3268.00
Security 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 .00 c.00 0.00 2430 1059519
Insurance Q.0Q Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00 Q.00 ) 3_3.45 . 15‘1. 13.24
HP/ease/3rd party negotiations 0.00 0.00 0.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 410 | ‘ i.'_:és_:ss
Financlal controlfaccounting 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 »:"‘ 1050 5.&?0—1}0:0
Taxation - VAT 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7
Taxation - GT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 °
Other matters ’ .- 09.00 0.60 - 030 1.00 1.20 522,00 27474 |
) i - 000 000 00 8% .00 0.06 0.00 iz

.00 380 . 1150 12.50 27.80 7074.00 264.46 |7 :

Total Hours 377.00 2260 116,60 48.40 56460 281,015.50 ao772 . ’13';10'3.25 . '6‘_'._'86.342:56



Cork Gully LLP

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration}

For the Total Periad
For the period 23 February 2018 to 22 August 2018 30 Qctober 2013 10 22
August 2018

Adininlatration & Planning . S S

Stattory returns, reports & mesting 0.oo 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.15  10,382.00

Inrttal post-appointment notification 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 200.00
letters, including creditors . s
Cashlering general, Including bonding 0.00 0.00 .00 0.40 0.40 86,00 240,60 685 1.?’%52.25 ‘
Jobr planning & progression meetings 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.c0 0.60 0.00 .00 17.00 8‘95971)0
Taxation non-trading .00 0.00 a.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 380 1.007.00
Filing 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,2
Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 c.o0 0.00 0.0 0.00

0.00 0.00 2.00 040 0.40 96.00 24000 - 6497 23.99475

Craditors - Fixed

Reporting to flxed chargaholder 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
General communications 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 Q.00
Other 7 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 000 -,
Creditors UI’?:IB-GUI'ECI B

Reporting . @O0 000 . ° 000 000 0.00 0.00 ©.00
Sloims ndiua.'.:mon . 000 © om0 2.00 " opo 0.00 0.00 Q.00
General eommunications 0.00 ‘o000 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 aoo

Other ) 0,00 0.00 000 - 000 0,00 6,00 000

Creditors 0.00 C.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

investigations - Directars

Directors comaspondenca & conduct 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.80 160,00
CDDA report/retun 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 ©.00 ©.00 3.00  _1,275.00
£.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.c0 3.80 1,435.00

Roallsation of Assets - Flxed Charge Assets

Freenold & lessehold property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 -° 350, . 63750

Sale of business 0.00 0.00 4.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - '86.60 - .'736,105‘:00-

Realisation of Asseta - Floating/General

30



Jont Administrators’ Progress Report, March 2019

Appendix V - Summary
of Joint Administrators’
Time Costs

Glyncastle Mining Ltd {in Administration) continued

Freehold & leasehold propeity 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 c.00 £.00 0.20 45,00
0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.00 0.09 0.00 Q.00 68.30 36,782.50
Trading
Empioyees & Payroll ing PAYE/NIC 0.00 0.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 oo 0.00 Q.00 a0 0.00 400
Total Hours 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.40 .40 96.00 240.00
Total Fees Claimed Q.00

Abbey Mine Limited (in Administration}

For the Total Perlod

For the perlod 23 August 2018 to 22 February 2019 20 Dctober 2013 to 22
ary 2019

Administration & Planning .00 0.00 0.00 0.30 030 72.00 24000 - 9572 1085425
Craditers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 00¢ 1872 4,991.25
Investigatons 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00 0.00 ©.00 0.00 280 101040
Realisation of Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 0.00 0.0 0.00 ST 7Y
Total Hours ‘ " a0 000 0.00 0.30 0.30 72.00 240.00

Tote| Fees I_Juwn to Date £0.00 -

s

lPartners/Dlreqtgrs . & . ' L aes-am
AssocialesfMgn-a-gers - . 350-450
Other Senier Professionals ’ 200290
Assistants and Support Staf 85-240

Time is charged in minimym units of & minutes

“The creditors’ comnuiteas for both Glyasastle Resource Limired tormerly
Unity Mine Limited) and Glyncasile Mining Limited formerly Herizon Mining
Limitad) passed resolutions cantirming that the Joint Adminstiators’ be
authorised to tharge an uplilt of 33% on their hourly charge aut rates for the
pericd 1 January 2015 16 18 July 2016 as & resuli of the linancial support
provided by Cork Gully LLP to these administrations,

31



Mt o B Tl

Gy etee €

Goow Al Ly




Contact
Stephen Cork Managing Partner
Comle Sully LD S vl onacon, A 2y

FEOR 2L T - iiE0 SO02 0B

ooty carkgulbcam




